

CITY OF SAUSALITO
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL PROJECTS
420 Litho Street
Sausalito, California 94965-1933
JONATHON GOLDMAN, PE QSD CFM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS/CITY ENGINEER
(415) 289-4176

Addendum No.1

Issued: November 6, 2018

For

Southview Park Improvement Project

NOTICE TO ALL CONTRACTORS SUBMITTING BIDS FOR THIS WORK:

You are hereby notified of the following information, changes, clarifications or modifications to the original Contract Documents, Project Manual, Drawings, and Specifications. This Addendum supersedes the original Contract Documents wherein it contradicts the same and shall take precedence over anything to the contrary therein. All other conditions remain UNCHANGED.

This Addendum is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents to the same extent as though it were originally included therein.

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:

- 1) On the Bid Schedule, for Mobilization, The word "allowance" shall be deleted from bid item 100. Contractor shall include a Lump Sum Amount for Mobilization as part of the over Bid Amount
- 2) Within the Technical Specifications, under Section 1-10 "Chain Link Fences and Gates", under Submittals, paragraph B, the words "structural calculations" shall be deleted.

Responses to Questions:

- 1) **Question:** Looks like from the plans are calling for surfacing on new asphalt for the basketball court. But I only see 500 SF getting new asphalt? **Response:** Refer to Pages C2.0 and C3.0. Basketball court markings are to be removed from and new markings applied to existing surfaces, as well as applied to new surfaces (where noted that new asphalt is being installed for storm drain related work -- see shaded area on C2.0).
- 2) **Question:** Tennis Court is getting a new concrete surface is there new equipment? **Response:** Refer to pace C2.0 Note 28. Contractor shall protect in place existing tennis court posts and foundations. Net will be furnished and installed by others.
- 3) **Question:** When are you looking to start this work, in the spring of 2019? **Response:** Yes.
- 4) **Question:** On page 112 of the TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS, under 'PART 2 – PRODUCTS', ITEM (C), Perforated PVC is listed as solvent weld SDR 26. After some research, I've found that SDR 26 is not manufactured as solvent weld or as perforated. Would you like us to quote the 4" perforated pipe as SDR 35 or SCH40 instead? Or would you like the contractor to perforate the SDR 26 pipe in field? Also, which Bid Item would you like that material (4" Perforated PVC Wall Sub-drain) included under? **Response:** Perforated pipe shall be factory perforated SDR 35, SCH 40 or field-perforated, gasketed SDR 26 connected in conformance with manufacturer's recommendations. Perforated pipe is included in the payment for retaining walls; see page 138 of the specifications, Section 1-29 Concrete Formwork.

- 5) **Question:** On page 116 of the TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS, under section 2.03 'METAL COVERS, GRATES AND INLETS', ITEM (D), There isn't a make or model specified for the 6"/8" grates required for Bid Item 113 (Area/Overflow Drainage Inlets), did you have a particular make/model in mind? **Response:** Area drain grates shall be Zurn or equal.
- 6) **Question:** Just as the grates, there isn't a make or model specified for the cleanout boxes/lids required for Bid Item 114 (Storm Drain Cleanout). Did you have a specific make/model in mind? Or would a Christy G5 Box w/ cast iron lid be sufficient? **Response:** Clean out boxes shall be Christy G5 Box with cast iron lid or equal.
- 7) **Question:** Lastly, the material for 2", 4", 8" and 10" sleeves isn't specified for Bid Item 128 (4" PVC Sleeves) or for areas where coring is required. Did you have a material in mind or would you like us to keep it consistent by using SDR 26 for the 4", 8" and 10" and perhaps SCH40 for the 2"? **Response:** 2-inch PVC sleeves shall be SCH 40. 4", 8" and 10" PVC sleeves shall be SDR 26.

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

- 1) The Following Document has been added as a Reference Document Only: Southview Park Report issued by Rollo and Ridley dated November 9, 2011

END OF ADDENDUM NO.1

Issued By: City of Sausalito
Jonathon Goldman
Director of Public Works, City Engineer and ADA Coordinator

ACKNOWLEDGED

Bidder's Signature

A signed copy of this addendum is to be submitted as a part of the bid package for the subject project. Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to Disqualification.